The council shall calculate these allocations to a continuum of care based on each continuum of care’s proportionate
share of the state’s total homeless population, based on the 2019 homeless point-in-time count. The council shall award no
more than 40 percent of the allocation made pursuant to this section and no less than two hundred fifty thousand dollars
($250,000) to an applicant that is a continuum of care.

(2) One hundred thirty millions dollars ($130,000,000) of the funding available pursuant to this section shall be available to each
city, or city that is also a county, that has a population of 300,000 or more, as of January 1, 2020, according to data published
on the Department of Finance’s internet website.